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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2019.155 
Address 136 Liverpool Road, Ashfield  
Proposal Demolition of existing structures and construction of a six-storey 

mixed use building, comprising of two levels of basement parking, 
one retail space and eleven residential dwellings. 

Date of Lodgement 8 October 2019 
Applicant Benson McCormack Architects 
Owner Shunde Investment Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 19 submissions and a petition signed by 221 people 
Value of works $5,336,743 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Development to which SEPP 65 applies 
Number of submissions 

Main Issues Potential damages to neighbouring structures. 
Adaptable units 
Accessible car spaces. 

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Consent  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of 
existing structures and construction of a six storey mixed use building, comprising of two levels 
of basement parking, one retail space and eleven residential dwellings at 136 Liverpool Road, 
Ashfield. The application was notified to surrounding properties with 19 submissions and a 
petition signed by 221 people recived. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Potential damage to neighbouring structures 
 Adaptable units 
 Accessible car spaces 

 
These issues are able to be addressed by the imposition of appropriate conditions and 
therefore the application is recommended for a Deferred Commencement consent.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of all existing structures and construction of a part-three (3), 
part-six (6) storey mixed-use building including; 
 
Basement Levels 

 Two (2) basement levels including 11 x residential car spaces, 2 x retail car spaces, 2 
x visitor car spaces and 1 x car wash bay, as well as residential storage;  

 Basement level 2 is accessed via a car hoist; 
 The basement is accessed via a Right-of-way over 1-7 Victoria Street, Ashfield. 

 
Ground Level 

 One (1) retail tenancy fronting Liverpool Road; 
 Residential and commercial waste storage areas; 
 Communal open space and landscaped area; 
 Bicycle storage room; 
 Plant equipment. 

 
Upper Levels 

 Eleven (11) units including 10 x 2-bedroom units and 1 x 3-bedroom unit; 
 Rooftop communal open space. 

 
The proposal includes no signage. 
 
No subdivision is proposed. 
 
No hours of operation, details of fit out or specific use has been specified for the ground floor 
retail premises. The fit out and specific use of this tenancy will be subject to a future 
application. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The site is irregular in shape with an area of approximately 580sqm. It has a primary frontage 
to Liverpool Road. 
 
Currently the site is occupied by an unused open-air car park and associated fencing. The site 
is adjoined by a ‘7 Eleven’ service station to the east, a six (6) storey residential flat building 
to the south (No. 1-7 Victoria Street), and a single storey commercial building to the west 
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which is presently operating as ‘Supercheap Auto’. On the opposite (northern) side of 
Liverpool Road is Ashfield Boys High School. This subject side of this part of Liverpool Road 
is largely characterised by single storey commercial buildings and multi-storey mixed-use 
buildings. The surrounding area to the south is largely characterised by multi-storey residential 
flat buildings and single storey dwelling houses. 
 
The site is not identified as containing any Heritage Items and is not located within a heritage 
conservation area.  
 

 
Figure 1: Aerial image showing site and surrounding context. 
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Figure 2: Zoning map. 
 

 
Figure 3: Site viewed from Liverpool Road. Flat building at No. 1-7 Victoria Street can be seen 
in the background. 
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Figure 4: Subject site. Flat building at No. 1-7 Victoria Street can be seen in the background. 
 

 
Figure 5: Victoria Street access to basement car park of building at No. 1-7 Victoria Street. 
The subject proposal relies on this vehicular access through this entrance which has a right-
of-way. 
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Figure 6: View to the north towards the subject site from Norton Street. No. 19 Norton Street 
can be seen in the foreground. No. 1-7 Victoria Street can be seen to the right. 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
09.2018.89 Construction of 7 

storey mixed use 
development 
comprising shop top 
housing. 

Pre-da advice was provided on 26 April 2019. 
 
The development was similar to that proposed in 
the subject application with the notable exception 
that it was 7, not 6-storeys in height (see Figure 7 
below). 
 
The main issues raised included: building height, 
design, compliance with the ADG and vehicle 
access. 
 
The subject proposal as revised largely addresses 
the concerns raised in the pre-da. 
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Figure 7: Perspective of pre-da (09.2018.89) viewed from Liverpool Road. 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2018.156 25 Norton Street, Ashfield – Two (2) 

storey childcare centre. 
Approved 2 May 2019 

10.2019.178 108 Liverpool Road, Ashfield - 
demolition of existing structures, 
construction of a hotel with restaurant, 
function rooms, two levels of basement 
and associated works 

Lodged 22 November 2019 - 
still under assessment. 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Issues  
19 December 
2019 

Council planners raised a number of issues with the proposal including 
(but not limited to); calculation of floor space ratio, design, parking and 
vehicular access, stormwater, and waste management. 

28 January 2020 The applicant provided a response, amended drawings and additional 
information which adequately addressed the issues raised by Council 
planners. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
Concurrence Requirement: Roads Act 1993  
 
The application was referred to the RMS having regard to Section 138 ‘Works and structures’ 
of the Roads Act 1993 as the proposal includes the removal of an existing vehicular crossing 
and associated works on Canterbury Road (a Classified Road). In a letter dated 5 November 
2019, the RMS provided concurrence to the application subject to the imposition of 
recommended conditions of consent.  
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Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. AIDAP 2016 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated the 
site. 
 
Phase 1 Preliminary and Phase 2 Detailed Site Investigation Reports were provided with the 
application. The reports conclude that the site is suitable for the proposed use and that 
remediation will not be required. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP certain 
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requirements contained within AIDAP 2013 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design 
criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
 Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 
21 June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: 
 
The proposal includes 410sqm of communal open space, 189sqm on the roof and 221sqm 
within the rear setback. This equates to 70.6% of the site area. The rooftop communal open 
space will receive the required amount of sunlight and has been suitably designed to provide 
two ‘breakout areas’ and substantial landscaping. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 

 
Comment: 45.3sqm (7.8%) of the site area is deep soil zone in accordance with the ADG. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ 
storeys) 

12 metres 6 metres 

 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
 

Up to four storeys/12 metres 
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Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
Five to eight storeys/up to 25 metres 

Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 18 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 12 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 

 
Comment:  
 
Neighbouring Building 
 
The first five storeys of the building with residential flats (Levels 1-4) have a 7.5m setback to 
the rear boundary and a 13.7m separation between their south-facing balconies and the north-
facing balconies of No. 1-7 Victoria Street which complies with this the ADG. 
 
The south-facing balconies of Level 4 also have a 7.5m setback to the boundary and a 13.7m 
separation to the north-facing balconies of the building at No. 1-7 Victoria Street. While this 
does not comply with the 9m setback/18m separation required for 5-8 storeys, the ADG 
acknowledges that compliance with the building separation requirements do not necessarily 
need to be met if a neighbouring existing building does not achieve the required boundary 
setback (9m in this instance). The balconies of No. 1-7 only have a 6m setback to the common 
boundary. 
 
While the proposed 7.5m setback is 1.5m less than that required, it is noted that this non-
compliance is confined to the eastern half of the proposed building, and only relates to the 
smaller, bedroom balconies of one unit (Unit 04.1B) – which is not the units’ primary private 
open space, and as such are considered lower-activity spaces. The associated south-facing 
openings have a 9.2m setback to the boundary. The aforementioned balconies of No. 1-7 are 
dual-aspect corner balconies, with northern and western aspects. For these reasons, the 
proposed 7.5m setback is considered acceptable in this instance. 
 
Level 5 has a 9m setback to the common boundary and a 19.4m separation between its south-
facing windows and the upper-most level north-facing balconies of the building at No. 1-7 
Victoria Street in accordance with the ADG. 
 
The rooftop communal open space has a deep perimeter planter box preventing any 
overlooking. 
 
Internal 
 
The north-facing balconies of Units 01.1B, 01.2B, 02.1B and 02.2B have a 3.3m separation to 
the southern external wall of Unit 01.1A. As the southern wall is blank and balconies are ‘non-
habitable’, the 3m separation is in accordance with Part 3F of the ADG. The northern-facing 
openings of these Units have a 6m separation to the aforementioned blank wall. 
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Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building receive 

a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 
Comment: 
 
10 (91%) of the units will receive at least 2 hours of direct sunlight to their living rooms and 
private open spaces in mid-winter, and all units will receive at least some direct sunlight. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

 Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: 
 
All units with the exception of Unit 01.1A achieve natural cross ventilation. 
 
No unit exceeds 15m in depth as measured glass line to glass line. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area 
does not exceed 50% of the apartment 
area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree 
minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: 
 
All units achieve the required ceiling heights. 
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
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Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum glass 

area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not be 
borrowed from other rooms. 

 Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
 In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
 Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
 Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
 Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: 
 
All units comply with the minimum required internal areas and apartment layouts in 
accordance with the ADG. 
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, a 
private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: 
 
All balconies comply with the minimum areas and depths in accordance with the ADG. 
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
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 The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
 For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing a 

single lift is 40. 
 
Comment: 
 
The development does not have more than 8 units off a single circulation core in accordance 
with the ADG. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: 
 
All units achieve the minimum required internal areas for storage, with at least 50% being 
provided within the units themselves. 
 
Universal Design 
 
The ADG requires at least 20% of units to incorporate the Living Housing Guideline’s silver 
level universal design features. 
 
Comment: 
 
11 units are proposed but only 1 ‘adaptable’ unit is proposed, which represents 9% of the 
units. 
 
Apartment 01.2B is the nominated ‘adaptable unit’. Given the units 02.2B, 03.2B and 04.2B 
share the same layout, one (1) additional nominated adaptable unit within the development 
could easily be achieved. 
 
As such, it is a recommended condition of consent that at least 2 units are ‘adaptable housing’ 
in accordance with the requirements of Part 4Q of the ADG. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 

Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
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The site has a frontage to Liverpool Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that 
has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the 
classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
Proposed vehicular access is from Victoria Street. As discussed elsewhere in this report, the 
proposal results in modest additional car movements which will not unreasonably affect the 
efficiency and operation of Liverpool Road. 
 
The proposed awning over the Liverpool Road footpath has an adequate footpath clearance 
of 3880mm and a 2670mm setback to the kerb. This is a non-structural element of the building 
and as such can be reversed/removed if deemed necessary. 
 
The proposal will not impact upon the efficiency and operation of the classified road. 
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration on 
non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 20,000 vehicles. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are not 
exceeded.  
 
Liverpool Road has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicles. The 
applicant was supported by a Noise Assessment Report which demonstrates that the 
development will comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP. As such 
Council is satisfied that the requirements in Clause 102 of the SEPP can be met. 
 
5(a)(v) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with the 
relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(vi) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The majority of the site is zoned B4 – Mixed Use under the ALEP 2013. The small ‘handle’ to 
the south is zoned R3 – Medium Density Residential. For the purposes of this report, the 
portion of the site zoned B4 will be referred to as ‘Part 1’, and the portion of the site zoned R3 
will be referred to as ‘Part 2’.  
 
The ALEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
mixed use development means a building or place comprising 2 or more different land uses. 
 
The development is comprised of the following two land uses: 
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residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, but does not 
include an attached dwelling or multi dwelling housing. 
 
retail premises means a building or place used for the purpose of selling items by retail, or 
hiring or displaying items for the purpose of selling them or hiring them out, whether the items 
are goods or materials (or whether also sold by wholesale)… 
 
The portion of the site that is zoned B4 – Mixed Use (part 1) is occupied by a retail premises, 
residential flats, and associated services, car parking and open space. 
 
The portion of the site that is zoned R3 – Medium Density Residential (part 2) is wholly 
occupied by open space associated with the residential flat building. 
 
The development as arranged above is permitted with consent within the land use table. The 
development is consistent with the relevant objectives of both zones. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non compliance Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:  
 
Part 1 - 23m 
 
Part 2 - 22m 

 
 
 
23.7m 
 
N/A – no structures 

700mm or 3% No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:    
 
Part 1: 2:1 or 1052.4sqm 

Total = 1.99:1 or 1,141m2 
  

N/A Yes 

Part 2: 1.8:1 or 91.4sqm 
Total = 1143.8sqm 

 
 

  

 
Clause 4.3(2A) Height of Building 
 
Clause 4.3(2A) states as follows: 

(2A) If a building is located on land in Zone B4 Mixed Use, any part of the building that 
is within 3 metres of the height limit set by subclause (2) must not include any area 
that forms part of the gross floor area of the building and must not be reasonably 
capable of modification to include such an area. 

 
The portion of the building within 3m of the height limit wholly contains the communal rooftop 
terrace, communal vertical access, communal ‘open’ corridor and a lift overrun, none of which 
form part of the gross floor area calculations.  
 
The proposal complies with Clause 4.3(2A) of the LEP. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

 Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings 
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The applicant seeks a variation to the Height of Buildings development standard under Clause 
4.3 of the applicable local environmental plan by 3% (700mm) – see Figure 8 below. 
 

 
Figure 8: Height blanket diagram showing non-compliant portion of building. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2011, justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The proposal complies with the objectives of the Clause 4.3 Height of buildings 
development standard and the objectives of the B4 – Mixed Use Zone. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B4 – Mixed Use Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 (reproduced, in italics, below) for the following reasons: 
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•  To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
o The proposal provides a mix of commercial and residential uses, both of which 

are compatible with the area. 
•  To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in accessible 
locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 

o The proposal is close to major public transport hub (Ashfield Train Station), a 
major bus route along Liverpool Road, and a large shopping centre (Ashfield 
Mall).  

•  To enhance the viability, vitality and amenity of Ashfield town centre as the primary business 
activity, employment and civic centre of Ashfield. 

o The proposal provides additional employment opportunities as well as enhance 
its viability and vitality through an increase to the local population. 

•  To encourage the orderly and efficient development of land through the consolidation of lots. 
o N/A – no consolidation of lots is required. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Height of Building development standard within the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (reproduced, in italics, below), in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
(a)  to achieve high quality built form for all buildings, 

o The building is considered to achieve a high quality built form, subject to 
conditions. 

(b)  to maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings, to the sides and 
rear of taller buildings and to public areas, including parks, streets and lanes, 

o The proposal will maintain adequate daylight to existing buildings and public 
areas as demonstrated by the solar access diagrams. The non-compliance in 
building height is centrally located on the roof, will not be readily visible from 
the public domain/surrounding properties, and will have little additional impact 
on sky exposure compared to a compliant scheme. 

(c)  to provide a transition in built form and land use intensity between different areas having 
particular regard to the transition between heritage items and other buildings, 

o The proposal includes a substantial 24m setback to the adjoining R3 – 
Medium Density Residential zone to the south, which currently contain two (2) 
storey flat buildings but can facilitate up to three (3) storeys given the 12.5m 
Height of buildings development standard.  
The proposed 6-storey built form is consistent with existing neighbouring six 
(6) storey residential flat building at No. 1-7, and is consistent with the desired 
future character of the neighbouring sites to the east and west which have a 
23m Height of building development standard. 
The non-compliant portion of the building is confined to the centre of the 
building envelope, and will not be readily visible from the public domain. 

(d)  to maintain satisfactory solar access to existing buildings and public areas. 
o As discussed elsewhere in this report, given the existing significant 

overshadowing of surrounding buildings, and that the bulk of the proposal 
complies with the 23m height control, the proposal will maintain adequate solar 
access to existing buildings and public areas.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by Local 
Planning Panels. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the Height of Building 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) was placed on public 
exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and accordingly is a matter for consideration in the 
assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes – see discussion 
2 - Good Design  Yes – see discussion 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes – see discussion 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes – see discussion 
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes – see discussion 
8 - Parking   Yes – see discussion 
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes – see discussion 

elsewhere in this report 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes – see discussion 

elsewhere in this report 
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes – see discussion 
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes – see discussion 
4 – Tree Preservation and Management    Yes  – see discussion 
6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   Yes  – see discussion 
D – Precinct Guidelines  
Ashfield Town Centre Yes – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 7 Chapter D - Precinct Guidelines 
 
The site is located within the Ashfield Town Centre precinct and as such the controls in Part 1 
Chapter D of the DCP are applicable. Below is a discussion of the key provisions applicable 
to the subject proposal. 
 
In accordance with PC1, subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent, the 
proposal will incorporate suitable materials. The blank side facades have been modelled to 
give the building an articulated and attractive appearance, and an appropriately high 
compositional standard. 
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In accordance with PC2, the proposal incorporates a three (3) storey (12m) street wall height 
and complies with the six (6) storey height limit. The non-compliance to the 23m LEP Height 
of building development standard is discussed above in this report. 
 
Although not required, the proposal incorporates an active street frontage through the 
inclusion of an entrance to a retail tenancy, glazed shopfront and a clear glazed entry to the 
residential lobby in accordance with PC4. An awning has been provided over the Liverpool 
Road footpath in accordance with this part of the plan. 
 
Given the site constraints including no vehicular access from Liverpool Road and a relatively 
small street frontage (11.85m), on-site waste collection is not possible. In accordance with PC 
7.1, the waste storage area is within an acceptable distance to the collection point on Liverpool 
Road so as to avoid kerb-side presentation of bins (see Figure 9 below). 
 

 
Figure 9: Location of bin rooms in relation to Liverpool Road. 
 
In accordance with PC8, the majority of the ground floor area of buildings comprises of 
business use and residual areas for service functions such waste storage, access and plant 
rooms, and a ground level ceiling height of at least 3.3m is achieved. 
 
It is a condition of consent that the design must incorporate vertically discharged mechanical 
ventilation to facilitate future occupation of the ground floor commercial tenancies by food and 
drinks uses. 
 
Part 2 Chapter A - Good Design 
 
The proposal was reviewed by Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP). No significant 
issues were raised with the proposed design as revised subject to the imposition of conditions 
in relation to the side wall material and metal mesh on the Liverpool Road facade. It is 
considered that the proposal demonstrates good design in accordance with Part 2 Chapter A 
of the DCP. 
 
Part 4 Chapter A – Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
The supplied solar access diagrams demonstrate that the north-facing glazing and private 
open spaces of No. 1-7 Victoria Street will maintain at least 2 hours of direct sunlight between 
9.00am – 3.00pm during the winter solstice in accordance with the requirements of this part 
of the DCP as well as the ADG. 
 
The proposal will result in a small reduction of sunlight to the rear yards of No. 19 and 21 
Norton Street to the south. However in accordance with this part of the plan, the proposal will 
maintain over 2 hours of sunlight to their rear yards - both receiving sunlight between 11.00am 
and 3.00pm. 
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Given the substantial setback to the common boundary, the existing significant overshadowing 
of surrounding buildings, and that the proposal largely complies with the built form controls, 
the additional overshadowing is not considered unacceptable on balance. 
 
Part 6 Chapter A – Access and Mobility 
 
The supplied Accessibility Report and BCA Report concludes that the building is capable of 
compliance with The Disability Discrimination Act 1992), The Disability (Access to Premises 
— Buildings), Standards 2010, Part D3 of the BCA, and Australian Standard AS 1428.1-2009. 
 
See discussion below regarding accessible car parking. 
 
Part 7 Chapter A – Safety by Design 
 
In accordance with DS1.4 and 1.5, the development establishes a clear delineation between 
public and private and includes legible entries from Liverpool Road. 
 
Extensive ground and first floor glazing is provided on the Liverpool Road elevation providing 
good passive casual surveillance and street activation. 
 
It is a recommended condition of consent that the residential letterboxes be located behind 
the gate/doors of the residential lobby to deter identity theft. 
 
The proposal results in no changes to current available access to the basement of No. 1-7 
Victoria Street. 
 
The proposal complies with the CPTED principles subject to the imposition of conditions of 
consent. 
 
Part 8 Chapter A - Parking  
 
General 
 
The application is supported by a Traffic Impact Assessment Report (the Report) which 
concludes that the proposal will not result in any unreasonable impacts on the local road 
network. 
 
According to the RMS Guide and RMS Guide Update, the proposed development generates 
approximately 8 vehicle movements in the AM peak hour. 
 
The Report concludes that: 
 
“Such a level of traffic, representing approximately one additional vehicle movement every 
seven to eight minutes, is not envisaged to result in any noticeable impacts on the overall 
safety and efficiency afforded by the surrounding road network”. 
 
In relation to the impacts on the shared driveway with No. 1-7 Victoria Street, the report states 
that: 
 
“In the event that a vehicle approaching the driveway from the north is unable to turn right into 
the driveway as a result of northbound queuing within Victoria Street, these vehicles are able 
to travel past the site, circulate around the roundabout at Norton Street and thence access the 
driveway via a simple left turn movement. In consideration of this and given the good sight 
distance provisions afforded between Victoria Street and the driveway, motorists are able to 
enter and exit 1 – 7 Victoria Street in a safe and efficient manner.  
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The low traffic generating capacity of the subject development is not envisaged to result in any 
unreasonable impacts on the existing level of service afforded to motorists entering and exiting 
1 – Victoria Street. In fact, the proposed development access strategy is consistent with good 
traffic engineering principles of consolidating development access and thereby reducing 
potential conflict points between private development and the public roadway.” 
 
The right-of-way was established in order to provide vehicular access to future development 
on the subject site. Given the proposal generates a modest amount of additional vehicle 
movements relative to existing car movements, the proposal will not result in any 
unreasonable impacts on the functioning of the right-of-way. The conclusions within the 
supplied Report are generally agreed with. 
 
The proposal will require works on No. 1-7, including the partial demolition of the basement 
wall and construction of a new driveway to provide access to the proposed basement car park 
(see Figure 8 below). Works on/to a right-of-way for the purposes of maintaining and providing 
unimpeded access are permissible and are a civil matter between the relevant parties/land 
owners. However, nothing in this application grants consent for works on any sites other than 
the subject site.  
 

 
Figure 8: Portion of existing basement wall of No. 1-7 required to be demolished/altered to 
provide access to subject site. 
 
It is a recommended Deferred Commencement condition of consent that an engineer with 
current Chartered Engineer qualifications with the Institution of Engineers Australia must 
provide evidence that the structural integrity of all structures at No. 1-7 Victoria Street, Ashfield 
can and will be maintained as a result of the required works to provide vehicular access to the 
subject site (136 Liverpool Road, Ashfield). The evidence must include (but not limited to) a 
detailed methodology of how this will be achieved. 
 
The proposal as revised was reviewed by Council’s engineers who raised no objections to the 
proposal subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent. 
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One such condition was the deletion of the proposed car hoist providing access between 
Basement levels 1 and 2. Council planners consider the car hoist acceptable in this instance 
given the site constraints (namely the narrowness of the site) and that the inclusion of ramps 
to the proposed basement layout would result in the loss of off-street car parking servicing the 
development. 
 
Car Parking 
 
The DCP requires 1 space per dwelling, 1 visitor space for every 4 dwellings in a flat building, 
1 accessible car space per accessible/adaptable unit and 1 car wash bay. 
 
The proposal includes 11 residential car spaces, 2 associated visitor car spaces and 1 car 
wash bay in accordance with the requirements of the DCP. 
 
Only one (1) accessible car space is provided. As discussed elsewhere in this report, the 
proposal requires two (2) adaptable units, thus generating a requirement for two (2) accessible 
car spaces (see further discussion below). 
 
The DCP requires 1 space per 40sqm of retail floor area. 
 
The proposal provides 2 retail car spaces, 1 of which is an accessible car space, for 75.4sqm 
of retail floor area in accordance with the DCP. 
 
As there are no accessible car parking requirements for retail tenancies in the DCP, it is a 
recommended condition of consent that the accessible retail car space (space 3) be changed 
to residential, and that residential space 1 be changed to retail.   
 
Bicycle Parking 
 
The DCP requires 1 bicycle space per 10 flats. 
 
Four (4) bicycle spaces are provided within the proposed ground level bicycle storage room 
in accordance with the DCP. 
 
One (1) bicycle space is required per 20 employees of retail tenancies. The proposal would 
therefore generate the need for one (1) space. It is considered that there is sufficient space 
within the retail premises/storage areas to store a bicycle if necessary. 
 
Loading/unloading 
 
There is no requirement for on-site loading/unloading area for retail premises. Given the small 
size of the tenancy, loading and unloading could feasibly occur on surrounding streets if 
necessary. 
 
Part 1 Chapter C – Building Sustainability 
 
The proposal incorporates a number of sustainable measures including insulation, sun 
shading devices and tree plantings. 
 
The residential component of the proposal is supported by a BASIX report and NATHERs 
Certificate. The development achieves an average 4.9 NATHERs star rating. 
 
A Section J Compliance Report will be required before the issue of a Construction Certificate. 
 
Part 3 Chapter C – Waste and Recycling 
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Recycling and Waste Management Plan 
A Waste and Recycling Servicing Plan and Construction Waste Plan in accordance with 
Council's requirements will be required to be submitted prior to the issue of a Construction 
Certificate. 
Residential Waste 
The development includes 11 units and would require a minimum of 6 x 240L recycling, 6 x 
240L general waste bins. 
Adequate space for 12 x 240L bins are provided in the dedicated residential waste storage 
room on the ground level (see Figure 9 above).  
A dedicated room or caged area of at least 8m3 must be provided for the temporary storage 
of discarded bulky items which are awaiting removal has also been provided. 
The bins will be stored, collected and returned to the ground level waste storage room which 
is accessed from Liverpool Road. No kerb-side presentation of the bins will occur. 
Commercial Waste 
The retail tenancy has an area of 75.4sqm.  
A dedicated commercial bin storage room is proposed on the ground floor level of the 
development with a capacity to accommodate 4 x 240L bins which is adequate given the size 
of the tenancy.  
The bins will be stored, collected and returned to the ground level waste storage room which 
is accessed from Liverpool Road. No kerb-side presentation of the bins will occur. A condition 
to this effect is recommended.  
 
Part 4 and 6 Chapter C – Trees 
 
Council’s tree officer raised no objection to the proposal subject to the imposition of 
recommended conditions of consent. The conditions largely relate to the protection of an 
existing mature Blueberry Ash tree on No. 132 Liverpool Road and planting two (2) new street 
trees along Liverpool Road. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill for a period of 21 days to surrounding properties.  A total of 19 
submissions and a petition signed by 221 people were received.   
 
The petition requested that the Council refuse the application “…on the grounds that the 
height, bulk and density…and the potential associated heavy pedestrian and vehicular traffic 
flows, noise, light, air, heat pollution will greatly and unacceptably reduce access to sunlight, 
daylight, sky exposure, quiet, privacy, security, and fresh air.” Objection was also raised to the 
demolition of the basement wall to facilitate the sharing of the driveway. A limit of four (4) 
storeys was also requested. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

‐ Neighbouring solar impacts – see Part 5(c) 5(a)(ii) 
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‐ Height non-compliance – see Part 5(v)(ii) 
‐ Height in storeys – see Part 5(c) 
‐ Neighbouring acoustic and visual privacy – see Part 5(a)(ii) and 5(c)  
‐ Loss of neighbouring sunlight – see Part 5(c) 
‐ Building separation – see Part 5(a)(ii) 
‐ Increased traffic congestion / stress on on-street parking – see Part 5(c) 
‐ Additional vehicular conflicts on right-of-way – see Part 5(c) 
‐ Security / safety – see Part 5(c) 
‐ Waste collection – see Part 5(c) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:               Noise from construction and excavation 
Comment:       Standard construction and excavation hours and noise requirements will be 
imposed by way of condition which can be found under the heading ‘During Demolition and 
Construction’ in the recommended conditions of consent in Attachment A. 
Issue:              Development is excessive in size and intensity 
Comment:       The proposal is generally consistent with the intensity and size of development 
that is envisaged for the site, as prescribed by the relevant planning controls. 
 
Issue:              Damages to neighbouring buildings 
Comment:       It is a recommended condition of consent that dilapidation reports be prepared 
for the adjoining building. While this does not prevent damage to neighbouring properties, it 
can help establish liability if damages do occur. A Deferred Commencement condition is also 
required to demonstrate that the new opening within the basement wall of No. 1-7 will not 
structurally affect the structures nearby/above. 
Issue:              Use of existing car wash bay at No. 1-7. 
Comment:       The proposal was revised to include a car wash bay within the subject site. The 
subject consent gives no approval to use of the car wash bay of No. 1-7. 
 
Issue:              Trucks / deliveries relating to the retail tenancy using the right-of-way 
Comment:       No trucks or deliveries relating to the retail tenancy are to use the right-of-way. 
 
Issue:              Vehicular conflict with existing car wash bay at No. 1-7 
Comment:      The supplied swept path analysis within the Parking and Traffic Impact 
Assessment demonstrate that cars can adequately enter and exit the proposed basement if a 
car was parked in the existing car wash bay at No. 1-7. 
 
Issue:               Increased fire risks to neighbouring buildings. 
Comment:       Compliance with the relevant fire safety requirements in the NCC are to be 
addressed at the Construction Certificate phase 
 
Issue:               The right-of-way on No. 1-7 was registered 15 days before the Contract 
Settlement Dates of the units within that development. Buyers/owners were not aware of the 
right-of-way. 
Comment:       The information that was provided to prospective buyers at the time of purchase 
or the timing of the registration of the right-of-way are not planning matters to be considered 
for the assessment of the subject application. 
 
Issue:               Construction trucks and waste storage during construction. 
Comment:       A Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) and Waste Management Plan 
(WMP) which address these matters will be required to be prepared prior to any works 
commencing. 
 
Issue:               Lack of street activation of Liverpool Road. 
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Comment:       The proposal includes a ground level retail tenancy and residential entrance 
which occupy the majority of the Liverpool Road frontage, providing good street activation. 
 
Issue:               Failure to consider approved childcare centre at No. 25 Norton Street including 
overshadowing and overlooking of rooftop play area.  
Comment:       At the request of Council, revised shadow diagrams were provided which show 
the approved childcare centre. The diagrams demonstrate that the proposal will result in 
additional overshadowing to the northern portion of the rooftop outdoor area, largely between 
9.00am – 11.00am during the winter solstice. While it is noted that there is no minimum 
requirement for solar access to a childcare centre, it is considered that the proposal will 
maintain good solar access - between 12:00am and 2.00pm, the majority of the outdoor area 
receives direct sunlight.  
 
The proposal is setback 13.5m from the first floor or the childcare centre. Due to the relative 
location and orientation of the subject site, only obtuse sightlines of the childcare centre are 
afforded from the openings and balconies on the rear elevation of the proposed development. 
Given the separation distance and relative siting of the two proposed structures, no significant 
privacy concerns are raised. 
 
Issue:               Tenants/visitors may use neighbouring commercial car park. 
Comment:       It cannot be assumed the future tenants/visitors will use a neighbouring private 
car park. Adequate on-site car parking is proposed. 
 
Issue:               Obstruction of existing business identification sign on neighbouring building. 
Comment:       The neighbouring building currently benefits from the undeveloped nature of 
the subject site. The sign is located on a boundary wall. It is considered unreasonably to expect 
to maintain view corridors to this sign given the development potential of the subject site.  
 
Issue:              The proposal includes works on No. 1-7, including the partial demolition of the 
basement wall and construction of a new driveway to provide access to the proposed 
basement car park. 
Comment:       Works on a right-of-way for the purposes of maintaining and providing 
unimpeded access are a civil matter between the relevant parties/land owners. 
 
It has been adequately established that the right-of-way was created in order to provide 
vehicular access to the subject site, and is generally in-line with the anticipated land use 
intensity of the subject site. The stamped approved plans of No. 1-7 show a ‘garage roller 
door’ at the entrance to the subject site from the right-of-way, however it appears this was 
never constructed contrary to the stamped approved plans (see Figure 9 below). 
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Figure 9: Approved basement plan of No. 1-7 showing opening to future basement level of 
subject site. 
 
Issue:              Use of right-of-way not consented to.  
Comment:      The creation and terms of the established right-of-way is a civil matter between 
the relevant parties/land owners. 
 
Issue:               Insufficient information in the supplied Plan of Management (POM).  
Comment:        A POM is not required by this type of development.  
 
Issue:              Increased population density. 
Comment:      Impacts on surrounding street network has been discussed elsewhere in this 
report. The broader matter of appropriate population density is not a consideration for the 
assessment of the subject application. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6. Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 32 

 
 
‐ Engineering 

o Other than the concerns raised with the the car hoist, no objections are raised to 
the revised proposal subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of 
consent.  

‐ Trees 
o No objections are raised to the revised proposal subject to the imposition of 

recommended conditions of consent.  
‐ Environmental Health 

o No objections are raised to the revised proposal subject to the imposition of 
recommended conditions of consent.  

‐ Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) 
o No objections are raised to the revised proposal subject to the imposition of 

recommended conditions of consent.  
‐ Resource Recovery 

o No objections are raised to the revised proposal subject to the imposition of 
recommended conditions of consent.  

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ RMS 

o As discussed, the application was referred to the RMS having regard to Section 
138 ‘Works and structures’ of the Roads Act 1993. In a letter dated 5 November 
2019, the RMS provided concurrence to the application subject to the imposition 
of recommended conditions of consent. 

 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area.  
 
Based on 10 x dwellings 60-84sqm, 1 x dwelling >84sqm, and 74.5sqm of retail gross floor 
area, a contribution of $175,104.35 would be required for the development under Ashfield 
Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is 
included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a Deferred Commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 to vary Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant Deferred Commencement consent to Development 
Application No. 10.2019.155 for demolition of existing structures and construction of a 
six storey mixed use building, comprising of two levels of basement parking, one retail 
space and eleven residential dwellings at 136 Liverpool Road, Ashfield subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 

 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 35 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 36 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 37 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 38 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 39 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 40 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 41 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 42 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 43 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 44 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 45 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 46 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 47 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 48 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 49 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 50 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 51 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 52 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 53 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 54 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 55 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 56 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 57 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 58 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 59 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 60 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 61 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 62 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 63 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 64 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 65 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 66 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 67 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 68 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 69 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 70 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 71 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 72 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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